

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EXXONMOBIL RESEARCH & ENGINEERING
COMPANY, INCORPORATED, now known as EXXONMOBIL
TECHNOLOGY & ENGINEERING COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-3757

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO

General Counsel

PETER SUNG OHR

Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK

Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact	2
A. Background; disputes between ExxonMobil and the Union	2
B. The parties’ negotiations over a successor contract.....	4
II. Procedural history	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
I. The Board did not abuse its discretion by vacating its prior decision due to the undisputedly improper participation of Member Emanuel.....	13
A. The Board reasonably determined that vacatur of the prior decision would best preserve public confidence in the agency	13
B. ExxonMobil has not shown the Board abused its discretion	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – cont’d	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that ExxonMobil violated the Act by failing to bargain in good faith over a discrete issue and by making coercive statements during bargaining	25
A. ExxonMobil violated the Act by failing to bargain in good faith over reinstating supervisory discretion to grant time off and by coercively suggesting it was doing so in retaliation for the Union having filed unfair-labor-practice charges.....	26
B. ExxonMobil made coercive statements conveying that employees would be better off without the Union	31
Conclusion	36
Certificate of service	37
Certificate of compliance	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>10 Ellicott Square Ct. Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 762 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 104 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	21
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Atl. Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 22-60442, 2023 WL 5584119 (5th Cir. Aug. 29, 2023).....	27
<i>Berkshire Emps. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.2d 235 (3d Cir. 1941).....	15, 21
<i>Bulk Transport Service</i> , 267 NLRB 65 (1983)	30
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Flex Frac Logistics LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – cont’d	Page(s)
<i>George Washington Univ. Hosp.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 118 (Apr. 30, 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 372 NLRB No. 109 (July 25, 2023).....	19
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Herman Sausage Co.</i> , 122 NLRB 168 (1958), <i>enforced</i> , 275 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1960)	31
<i>Hicks v. City of Watonga</i> , 942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Hodosh v. Block Drug Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 880 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>In re NLRB</i> , 304 U.S. 486 (1938).....	17, 18
<i>In-N-Out Burger, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 894 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	33, 34
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Maier v. Orr</i> , 758 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	29
<i>New Process Steel LP v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus., Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)	26, 29
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture, Div. of U.S. Indus.</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983)	27, 35
<i>NLRB v. Con-Pac, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1975)	12, 14
<i>NLRB v. Tri-County Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , No. 21-60887, 2023 WL 5040960 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023)	12
<i>NLRB v. USA Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Raven Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 17, 20
<i>Tex. E. Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 102 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 1996)	17, 20
<i>UNF W., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	10, 27, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	10, 26, 27, 29
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	26
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....	14, 16, 17, 18
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 33
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Additional Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 403(a)	8, 19
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)	8, 14, 15, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 455	23, 24, 25
 Regulations	Page(s)
5 C.F.R. § 2638.104	8
5 C.F.R. § 2640.201(b)(2)(i).....	8, 14
29 C.F.R. § 102.49	14
